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The Romano-Persian t r e a t i e s o f 299 and 363, the f i r s t between 
D i o c l e t i a n and h i s c o l l e a g u e s and the P e r s i a n k i n g Nerseh, the second 
between J o v i a n and Sapor I I , are i n themselves, though they s u r v i v e o n l y 
i n b r i e f and p a r t i a l summaries, important documents i n the h i s t o r y o f 
Romano-Persian r e l a t i o n s . 1 The p e r i o d i n which they were produced, the 
f i r s t c l o s e to the b e g i n n i n g o f i t , the second c l o s e to the end, was an 
important stage i n the development o f r e l a t i o n s between the two en d u r i n g 
and ( i n t h e i r own view) " c i v i l i z e d " powers o f the a n c i e n t w o r l d . The 
importance o f the t r e a t i e s f o r the h i s t o r i a n i s t w o - f o l d . F i r s t , they 
c o n s t i t u t e d a l a r g e s t e p i n d e f i n i n g the t r o u b l e d Romano-Persian b o r d e r , 
a t l e a s t i n i t s southern s e c t o r , and produced an alignment which endured, 

2 
w i t h minor m o d i f i c a t i o n s , u n t i l the f i n a l decades o f the s i x t h c e n t u r y . 
Second, they were the l a s t two agreements between the two s t a t e s (at 
l e a s t u n t i l the r e i g n o f Maurice, 582-602) which were the consequence 
s o l e l y o f m i l i t a r y power and m i l i t a r y a c t i o n w i t h o u t the me d i a t i o n o f any 
s i g n i f i c a n t d i p l o m a t i c e f f o r t . N e v e r t h e l e s s , although i n both cases one 
s i d e was c l e a r l y dominant, 3 because these t r e a t i e s — and e s p e c i a l l y t h a t 
o f 363 — r e c o g n i z e d the l e g i t i m a t e i n t e r e s t s o f the o t h e r s i d e , they 
l a i d the ground f o r the more mature r e l a t i o n s h i p between Rome and P e r s i a 
t h a t was i n a u g u r a t e d by the n e g o t i a t i o n s i n the 380's between the rep­
r e s e n t a t i v e s o f Theodosius I and Shapur I I I . 
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The two t r e a t i e s have o f t e n been commented upon both by h i s t o r i a n s 
o f the Roman Empire i n t e r e s t e d i n Romano-Persian r e l a t i o n s and by h i s t o r i ­
ans o f the Caucasian oikoumene i n t e r e s t e d i n the r e l a t i o n s o f the s t a t e s 

4 
o f t h a t a r e a , p r i m a r i l y Armenia and I b e r i a , w i t h Rome and P e r s i a . The 
two groups have not worked i n i s o l a t i o n , b ut, n a t u r a l l y enough, have 
tended t o f o l l o w t h e i r own i n t e r e s t s i n emphasizing d i f f e r e n t a s p e c t s 
o f the t r e a t i e s . As a r e s u l t , they have u s u a l l y approached the t r e a t i e s 
as sources t o be mined f o r r e l e v a n t i n f o r m a t i o n r a t h e r than as documents 
produced i n a s p e c i f i c and a l s o d e v e l o p i n g s e t o f c i r c u m s t a n c e s . In 
f a c t , the t r e a t i e s are v a l u a b l e not o n l y as sources o f i n f o r m a t i o n but 
a l s o as i n s t r u m e n t s which themselves c o n t r i b u t e d towards the development 
o f r e l a t i o n s between the v a r i o u s s t a t e s o f the a r e a , e s p e c i a l l y , but not 
o n l y , Rome and P e r s i a . 

The c o n t i n u i t y between the two t r e a t i e s has f r e q u e n t l y been remarked, 
and they have u s u a l l y been s t u d i e d t o g e t h e r . That o f 363, which was 
shaped t o the advantage o f the P e r s i a n s ( i f not d i c t a t e d by them), i s 
o f t e n t r e a t e d as a d e l i b e r a t e r e v e r s a l o f the s e t t l e m e n t d i c t a t e d by the 
Romans i n 299. 5 A statement o f Sapor i n a l e t t e r s e nt t o C o n s t a n t i u s I I 
i n s p r i n g 358 seems t o i n d i c a t e t h a t t h i s was the P e r s i a n i n t e n t , s i n c e 
the k i n g d e c l a r e s t h a t : " I am bound t o r e c o v e r Armenia and Mesopotamia 
which were s t o l e n from my g r a n d f a t h e r [Nerseh] by d e l i b e r a t e double-
d e a l i n g . " 6 Furthermore, i n the t r e a t y o f 299 the P e r s i a n s are s a i d t o 
have s u r r e n d e r e d f i v e o f the s outhern Armenian p r i n c i p a l i t i e s 7 t o the 
Romans, w h i l e i n 363 they took f i v e back. Only t h r e e o f the f i v e a r e , 
however, common to both s e t t l e m e n t s ; and Ammianus, i n t r o d u c i n g the terms 
o f the t r e a t y o f 363, makes i t c l e a r t h a t , w h i l e Sapor i n s i s t e d t h a t he 
wanted back the l a n d s taken by G a l e r i u s under the t r e a t y o f 299, what he 

g 
a c t u a l l y took was not the same. The emphasis upon c o n t i n u i t y and 
p a r a l l e l i s m between the two t r e a t i e s has not o n l y c o l o u r e d the d i s c u s s i o n 
o f them but has a l s o focussed i t upon these terms which d e a l t w i t h the 
Armenian p r i n c i p a l i t i e s and the e a s t e r n Mesopotamian f r o n t i e r , where t h e r e 
i s enough i n f o r m a t i o n t o support an argument f o r o r a g a i n s t , when, how­
e v e r , the t r e a t i e s are c o n s i d e r e d as wholes and compared as such, then 
ther e appear not o n l y c o n t i n u i t i e s but a l s o d i f f e r e n c e s , and even 
s i l e n c e s , some o f which might be the r e s u l t o f d e f i c i e n t s o u r c e s , but 
some o f which, I s h a l l suggest, r e f l e c t d e c i s i o n s by the framers o f the 
t r e a t i e s . 
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Two f u r t h e r p o i n t s are i m portant t o any d i s c u s s i o n o f the terms of 
the t r e a t i e s . F i r s t , we do not have t h e i r f u l l t e x t s ; what s u r v i v e are 
merely summaries and s e l e c t i o n s p r e s e r v e d by h i s t o r i a n s . Ammianus, our 
main source f o r the t r e a t y o f 363, was h i m s e l f i n P e r s i a w i t h J o v i a n when 
i t was s i g n e d and was p r o b a b l y w r i t i n g w i t h i n t h i r t y y ears o f the s i g n i n g . 
But whether he a c t u a l l y ever saw the document i s not c l e a r , and what i s 
known o f h i s background suggests t h a t he would have had l i t t l e more than 
a layman's comprehension o f the terms and t h e i r i m p l i c a t i o n s ; he c e r t a i n l y 
shows no p a r t i c u l a r i n t e r e s t i n diplomacy i n h i s History. P e t e r o f 
T h e s s a l o n i c a , c a l l e d the P a t r i c i a n , i s the s o l e source f o r the terms o f 
the t r e a t y o f 299, and he composed h i s History over two hundred years 
a f t e r the e v ent. P e t e r was an o u t s t a n d i n g l y knowledgeable and s u c c e s s f u l 
diplomat under J u s t i n i a n , but the c r e d e n t i a l s t h a t he had e s t a b l i s h e d a t 
the end o f h i s c a r e e r are no guarantee o f h i s r e l i a b i l i t y i n a work which 
he may w e l l have composed near the b e g i n n i n g o f i t . 1 0 Furthermore, the 
source t h a t he used f o r the p e r i o d i n q u e s t i o n might have been a bad 

11 
one. 

Second, the t r e a t y o f 299 was c e r t a i n l y d i c t a t e d , and t h a t o f 363 
12 

was s i g n e d under duress. Moreover, the s i g n i n g o f both was preceded by 
l i t t l e d i s c u s s i o n o r the s o r t o f n e g o t i a t i o n t h a t would have e l i c i t e d 
some o f the p o t e n t i a l d i f f i c u l t i e s , 1 3 and t h a t o f 363 was f o r m u l a t e d by 
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s who (on the Roman s i d e a t l e a s t ) seem to have had l i t t l e 
d i p l o m a t i c experience t o enable them t o envisage the r a m i f i c a t i o n s o f 

14 
what had been agreed upon. I n s h o r t , the o r i g i n a l t r e a t y documents 
are l i k e l y to have been r a t h e r crude and p e r f u n c t o r y , q u i t e u n l i k e , f o r 
i n s t a n c e , the c a r e f u l l y - d r a f t e d and comprehensive Romano-Persian t r e a t y 
o f 561 which Menander the Guardsman ( F r . 6,1) p r e s e r v e s , a p p a r e n t l y i n 
f u l l form. Ammianus h i m s e l f g i v e s an i n d i c a t i o n t h a t the framing o f the 
t r e a t y o f 363 was a c o m p a r a t i v e l y i n f o r m a l p r o c e s s when he says t h a t Sapor 
cla i m e d t h a t the misunderstandings which arose l a t e r between Rome and 
P e r s i a over Armenia and I b e r i a c o u l d o n l y be r e s o l v e d i n the presence o f 
those who had f i r s t - h a n d knowledge o f the t r e a t y w i t h J o v i a n . 1 " * 

The t r e a t y o f 299 was d i c t a t e d by the Romans. I t f o l l o w e d a v i c t o r y 
i n the p r e v i o u s year by G a l e r i u s i n which the harem and c h i l d r e n o f the 
P e r s i a n k i n g Nerseh were c a p t u r e d . A f t e r the Roman v i c t o r y , Nerseh 
appears to have evacuated Roman Mesopotamia, which he had o v e r r u n , and 
he sent an envoy who i n d i c a t e d t h a t the P e r s i a n k i n g would accept Roman 
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terms f o r the r e t u r n o f h i s f a m i l y . To the P e r s i a n envoy's p l e a f o r 
r e s t r a i n t by the Romans i n d e a l i n g w i t h P e r s i a on the ground of m u t u a l i t y 
o f i n t e r e s t — a p l e a t h a t resounds o f the s i x t h c e n t u r y and P e t e r ' s own 
p o s i t i o n r a t h e r than the f o u r t h 1 7 — G a l e r i u s r e p l i e d w i t h a t i r a d e on 
the P e r s i a n treatment o f the Emperor V a l e r i a n and then i n d i c a t e d t h a t 

18 
terms would be for t h c o m i n g . The Roman envoy who brought the terms 
s a i d t h a t he had no a u t h o r i t y t o n e g o t i a t e , and a f t e r a b r i e f demur Nerseh 
a c c e p t e d them. 

The terms as s e t out by P e t e r ( F r . 14) were as f o l l o w s : 
1. the Romans would have I n t i l e n e [-Ihgilene] w i t h Sophene, and 
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Arzanene wxth the Corduenes and Zabdicene; 
2. the T i g r i s would be the border between the two s t a t e s ; 
3. the f o r t o f Z i n t h a , on the bor d e r s o f Media, would be the 
boundary o f Armenia; 
4. the k i n g o f I b e r i a would r e c e i v e h i s symbols o f k i n g s h i p from 
the Romans; 
5. N i s i b i s , l y i n g on the T i g r i s , would be the s o l e p l a c e o f t r a d e . 2 0 

C o n s i d e r a b l e c o n f u s i o n and disagreement have a r i s e n over the i n t e r ­
p r e t a t i o n o f the f i r s t t h r e e c l a u s e s , most o f which, however, can be 
removed i f t h r e e p o i n t s are kept i n mind. F i r s t , 1 and 2 are separate 
c l a u s e s d e a l i n g w i t h s e p a r a t e i s s u e s and not p a r t o f one c l a u s e d e a l i n g 
w i t h the Armenian p r i n c i p a l i t i e s . Second, the t r e a t y o f 299 f o l l o w e d an 
e a r l i e r agreement o f 287 o r thereabouts between D i o c l e t i a n and Vahram I I 
which seems t o have g i v e n Rome t e r r i t o r y i n Mesopotamia, perhaps up t o 

21 
the T i g r i s , and c o n t r o l over a t l e a s t p a r t o f the Kingdom o f Armenia. 
T h i r d , the t r e a t y o f 363 was not a mechanical o v e r t u r n i n g o f the t r e a t y 
o f 299 and, t h e r e f o r e , cannot be used to g l o s s i t u n l e s s t h e r e are o t h e r 
reasons to do so; t h i s i s e s p e c i a l l y important i n r e s p e c t o f attempts 
t o match up o r e x p l a i n the " f i v e " p r i n c i p a l i t i e s mentioned i n both. 

The f i r s t c l a u s e concedes t o Rome s u z e r a i n t y over a number o f 
Armenian p r i n c i p a l i t i e s o f what the Armenians c a l l e d the S y r i a n and Arab 
Marches. The f i r s t two o f th e s e , I n g i l e n e and Sophene, formed p a r t o f 
the o l d Kingdom o f Sophene. Hubschmann proposed t h a t , i n f a c t , on t h i s 
o c c a s i o n the P e r s i a n s ceded the whole o f the o l d Kingdom o f Sophene, 
which would add t o the l i s t A n z i t e n e and another Sophene (there were a 
L e s s e r and a G r e a t e r , the l a t t e r a l s o l a t e r c a l l e d Sophanene). These 
f o u r r e g i o n s a l l l a y between the Euphrates and the r i v e r Nymphius 
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(modern Batman-su, t o the E a s t and a t r i b u t a r y o f the T i g r i s ) . 
Hubschmann then added the p r i n c i p a l i t i e s mentioned by Ammianus f o r the 
t r e a t y o f 363, which are not i n P e t e r , t o the o t h e r , T r a n s t i g r i t a n e , 
p r i n c i p a l i t i e s which are l i s t e d by P e t e r , t o make a t o t a l o f n i n e p r i n -

22 
c i p a l i t i e s ; t h e s e , he s a y s , the P e r s i a n s ceded i n 299. T h i s argument, 
which makes the l i s t s o f b o t h P e t e r and Ammianus d e f e c t i v e , has been 

23 
w i d e l y accepted. I t i s , however, founded on the erroneous assumption 
o f a mechanical r e l a t i o n s h i p between the two t r e a t i e s , and i t i s unneces­
s a r y . 

I f P e t e r ' s Sophene i s G r e a t e r Sophene ( i t c o u l d be e i t h e r ) , then he 
l i s t s the s o u t h - e a s t e r n and e a s t e r n p a r t s o f the o l d Kingdom o f Sophene, 
b e g i n n i n g w i t h the westernmost o f the two and proceeding v i a the connec­
t i v e H6T& t o the easternmost one. Thus, i t i s the n o r t h - c e n t r a l and 
western p a r t s o f the o l d Kingdom t h a t are not mentioned, and these may 
not have been a t i s s u e i n t h i s t r e a t y ; Rome's s u z e r a i n t y over them c o u l d 
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have been l o n g - e s t a b l i s h e d and secure. With the o t h e r p r i n c i p a l i t i e s 
a c r o s s the Nymphius P e t e r f o l l o w s e x a c t l y the same procedure, naming 
f i r s t Arzanene and then p r o c e e d i n g , a g a i n v i a (isxu, s o u t h - e a s t down the 
T i g r i s to Corduene and Zabdicene. In the l i g h t o f the g e o g r a p h i c a l l y -
o r i e n t e d nature o f the l i s t , s p e c u l a t i o n as t o whether the use o f 
r e f l e c t s the h i g h e r r a n k i n g o f the p r i n c e s of I n g i l e n e and Arzanene a t 
the Armenian c o u r t o r the g r e a t e r importance o f these areas i n the eyes o f 

25 
the Romans, i s b e s i d e the p o i n t . P e t e r proceeds from West t o E a s t and 
he a l s o a v o i d s the e r r o r , which has been made by many commentators, o f 
l a b e l l i n g a l l these p r i n c i p a l i t i e s " T r a n s t i g r i t a n e , " when o n l y f o u r o f 
the f i v e were. T h i s term, used, a g a i n not s t r i c t l y a c c u r a t e l y , by 
Ammianus o f the f i v e p r i n c i p a l i t i e s ceded by the Romans i n 363, f i r s t 
appears i n Festus (Brev. 14 and 25) used o f the p r i n c i p a l i t i e s ceded i n 
299. F e s t u s , who composed h i s epitome d u r i n g the r e i g n o f Valens (365-
78), ended i t w i t h the peace o f 363, and h i s term i n o l o g y was c l e a r l y 
i n f l u e n c e d by t h a t agreement. 

The d i f f i c u l t y o f the second c l a u s e i s s q u a r i n g the a c q u i s i t i o n o f 
T r a n s t i g r i t a n e t e r r i t o r i e s w i t h the e s t a b l i s h m e n t o f the border a t the 
T i g r i s . D i l l e m a n ' s s o l u t i o n , t h a t w h i l e the Romans a c q u i r e d l a n d s a c r o s s 
the T i g r i s these soon f e l l away so t h a t the T i g r i s became the r e a l 

26 
b o r der, confuses commentary on the t e x t of the t r e a t y w i t h the t e x t 
i t s e l f ; no t r e a t y would address a f u t u r e p o s s i b i l i t y i n t h i s way. Once 
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i t i s r e a l i z e d t h a t t h i s i t e m i s a separate c l a u s e of the t r e a t y and n o t 
a p a r t o f the f i r s t c l a u s e , and t h a t the procedure i s t o d e a l w i t h the 
bo r d e r area from North-West t o South-East down the T i g r i s , then the 
d i f f i c u l t y v a n i s h e s . E n s s l i n ' s i n t e r p r e t a t i o n i s o b v i o u s l y c o r r e c t : 
t h i s c l a u s e e s t a b l i s h e s the Romano-Persian border south o f the areas d e a l t 
w i t h i n the f i r s t c l a u s e and i n e f f e c t c o n f i r m s the Romans' p o s s e s s i o n o f 
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N i s i b i s and i t s r e g i o n (Mygdonia) up to the T i g r i s . 

The t h i r d c l a u s e o f the t r e a t y e s t a b l i s h e s the p o i n t o f the border 
between Armenia and P e r s i a a t a p l a c e c a l l e d Z i n t h a i n Media, by which 

28 
i s p r o b a b l y meant Media Atropatene. The p l a c e i t s e l f i s unknown, 
al t h o u g h Faustus o f Byzanta (4, 43) does remark "un c e r t a i n chef des 
Z i n t a g " who a t t a c k e d A z e r b a i j a n (Atropatene) on b e h a l f o f the P e r s i a n s 

29 
some time a f t e r the peace o f 363. P e e t e r s ' attempt t o argue t h a t Z i n t h a 
i s a c o r r u p t i o n o f Z a i t h a i n A n z i t e n e o r a p l a c e o f the same name i n 
I n g i l e n e and t h a t , t h e r e f o r e , t h i s c l a u s e d e f i n e s the Roman-Armenian 

30 
b o r d e r i s c o m p l e t e l y m i s c o n c e i v e d and has been r i g h t l y r e j e c t e d ; the 
Romans would c e r t a i n l y not have d e f i n e d a border w i t h a kingdom s u b o r d i n a t e 
t o them i n a t r e a t y w i t h a t h i r d p a r t y . The purpose of t h i s c l a u s e was 
p r o b a b l y t w o - f o l d : f i r s t , t o compensate the k i n g o f Armenia f o r the 
l o s s o f the p r i n c i p a l i t i e s o f the S y r i a n and Arab Marches by the expan­
s i o n o f h i s t e r r i t o r y i n t o former Armenian la n d s i n the South-East now 
h e l d by the P e r s i a n s , and, second, t o a c t on b e h a l f of Armenia and thus 
have the P e r s i a n s , by a c c e p t i n g the c l a u s e , i m p l i c i t l y r e c o g n i z e Roman 
s u z e r a i n t y over the kingdom, p a r t o f which had been under Roman c o n t r o l 
s i n c e the agreement o f c i r c a 287. 

The f o u r t h c l a u s e e s t a b l i s h e s Roman s u z e r a i n t y over I b e r i a i n the 
u s u a l manner, by conceding t o them the r i g h t t o c o n f e r the symbols o f 
h i s o f f i c e upon the I b e r i a n k i n g . 3 1 T h i s s u z e r a i n t y was p r o b a b l y d i r e c t ; 
t h e r e i s no evidence t h a t i t was e x e r c i s e d i n d i r e c t l y by p l a c i n g the 
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k i n g o f I b e r i a i n v a s s a l a g e t o the k i n g o f Armenia. 

The f i n a l c l a u s e o f the t r e a t y e s t a b l i s h e s N i s i b i s as the s o l e p o i n t 
33 

o f commercial c o n t a c t between the Roman Empire and the P e r s i a n Kingdom. 
The r e s u l t o f t h i s was t h a t the Romans would garner a l l the income from 
taxes on the l u c r a t i v e e a s t e r n t r a d e . The l o s s t o P e r s i a i s u n d e r l i n e d 
by P e t e r ' s o b s e r v a t i o n t h a t t h i s was the o n l y p a r t o f the agreement t h a t ^ • t • . 34 roused Nerseh o b j e c t i o n s . 
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The agreements made i n the t r e a t y as p r e s e r v e d by P e t e r f a l l i n t o 
t h r e e c a t e g o r i e s : the e a s t e r n border, c o n t r o l of Armenia and the South 
Caucasus r e g i o n , and commercial r e l a t i o n s . These, w i t h the a d d i t i o n o f 
the Saracens, c o n t i n u e d t o be the main focus o f n e g o t i a t i o n s and t r e a t i e s 
between the Romans and the P e r s i a n s through the f o u r t h , f i f t h , and s i x t h 
c e n t u r i e s . In a l l t h r e e c a t e g o r i e s the t r e a t y o f 299 ac h i e v e d f o r the 
Romans the maximum, o r c l o s e t o the maximum, t h a t they were t o c l a i m 
t h e r e a f t e r ( s h o r t o f w i l d dreams o f the c o n t r o l o r d e s t r u c t i o n o f P e r s i a ) . 
P e r s i a n d i s s a t i s f a c t i o n w i t h t h i s s e t t l e m e n t simmered f o r over t h i r t y 
years and f i n a l l y b u r s t out i n h o s t i l i t i e s towards the end o f the r e i g n 
o f C o n s t a n t i n e , which dragged on throughout the r e i g n o f C o n s t a n t i u s I I . 
The P e r s i a n s attempted to r e g a i n ground l o s t i n e a s t e r n Mesopotamia by 
a t t a c k i n g the f o r t s o f the ar e a , e s p e c i a l l y N i s i b i s , the key o f the 
Roman d e f e n s i v e system, and i n Armenia by win n i n g i t s k i n g , Arsak I I I , 

35 
o ver t o t h e i r s i d e . The l e t t e r o f Sapor t o C o n s t a n t i u s I I i n 358, which 
s e t s out the P e r s i a n o b j e c t i v e , t o re c o v e r Mesopotamia and Armenia t h a t 
had been taken from Nerseh, appears t o have r e p r e s e n t e d a b a r g a i n i n g 
p o s i t i o n exceeding the demands t h a t were ach i e v e d i n the t r e a t y o f 
363. 3 6 

The i n a b i l i t y o f the P e r s i a n s t o achieve t h e i r aims on the b a t t l e ­
f i e l d was con f e s s e d by Sapor's o f f e r o f peace n e g o t i a t i o n s t o J u l i a n i n 
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362. The o f f e r was r e j e c t e d s i n c e J u l i a n was determined t o s e t t l e the 
i s s u e by f o r c e . The f a i l u r e o f J u l i a n ' s P e r s i a n e x p e d i t i o n and the death 
o f the emperor i n P e r s i a f o r c e d J o v i a n , h i s s u c c e s s o r , to n e g o t i a t e a new 
t r e a t y i n 363. In these n e g o t i a t i o n s the P e r s i a n s , although not i n the 
same p o s i t i o n as D i o c l e t i a n and G a l e r i u s had been t o d i c t a t e terms, 
c l e a r l y had the upper hand, s i n c e the Roman army (and c o u r t ) , i f n o t 
trapped, was d e m o r a l i z e d and i n a d i f f i c u l t p o s i t i o n one hundred m i l e s 
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from f r i e n d l y t e r r i t o r y . The n e g o t i a t i o n s were h u r r i e d — they l a s t e d 
f o u r days — and the c h i e f Roman n e g o t i a t o r s , the p r a e t o r i a n p r e f e c t 
S a l u t i u s and a m i l i t a r y count, A r i n t h a e u s , do not seem t o have been 
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p a r t i c u l a r l y e x p e r i e n c e d d i p l o m a t s . The t r e a t y agreed upon was, as 
might be expected, a r a t h e r p e r f u n c t o r y document which, though based 
upon the t r e a t y o f 299, d i d not address i t s e l f d i r e c t l y and comprehensively 
to a l l o f the terms o f the e a r l i e r agreement and was n o t , t h e r e f o r e , 
merely a mechanical r e v e r s a l o f i t to the P e r s i a n ' s advantage. 
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40 The terms g i v e n by Ammianus (25, 7, 9-12) are as f o l l o w s : 
1. the P e r s i a n s would a c q u i r e from the Romans f i v e T r a n s t i g r i t a n e 
t e r r i t o r i e s : Arzanene, Moxoene, and Zabdicene, as w e l l as Rehimene 
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and Corduene w i t h f i f t e e n f o r t s , the Romans b e i n g p e r m i t t e d t o 
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withdraw the g a r r i s o n s from the f o r t s ; 
2. the P e r s i a n s would a l s o a c q u i r e N i s i b i s , S i n g a r a , and C a s t r a 
Maurorum, though the Romans would be a l l o w e d t o evacuate the 

43 44 i n h a b i t a n t s o f N i s i b i s and S i n g a r a ; 
3. the Romans would never h e l p Arsak a g a i n s t the P e r s i a n s ; 
4. the t r e a t y was t o l a s t f o r t h i r t y y e a r s . 
Even from the f i r s t term o f t h i s t r e a t y i t i s c l e a r t h a t Sapor had 
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not e f f e c t e d (nor had he sought) a comprehensive r e v e r s a l o f the t r e a t y 
o f 299. A l l o f the la n d s t o the West o f the r i v e r Nymphius ( i : e . I n g i l e n e 
and Sophene) remained i n Roman hands; and ther e i s no evidence t h a t the 
P e r s i a n s e v e r subsequently claimed them. The lands t o the E a s t and South-
E a s t o f t h a t r i v e r and the T i g r i s were ceded t o the P e r s i a n s . Of the two 
t e r r i t o r i e s named by Ammianus and not by P e t e r , Rehimene had perhaps been 
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subsumed under the Corduenes i n P e t e r ' s account, w h i l e Moxoene, an 
im p o r t a n t p r i n c i p a l i t y between Arzanene, Corduene, and Lake Van, may w e l l 
have t r a n s f e r r e d a l l e g i a n c e t o the Romans some time a f t e r 299, perhaps as 
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a r e s u l t o f the c e s s i o n o f the p r i n c i p a l i t i e s t o the West and South. 
In e f f e c t , the f i r s t c l a u s e o f the t r e a t y o f 363 gave the Armenian p r i n c i p ­
a l i t i e s o f the S y r i a n March t o the Romans and those o f the Arab March t o 
the P e r s i a n s . The redrawn border f o l l o w e d the Nymphius t o i t s confluence 
w i t h the T i g r i s , t u r n e d e a s t t o f o l l o w the T i g r i s f o r a s h o r t d i s t a n c e , 
and then t u r n e d due so u t h from the T i g r i s through the Tur*Abdin, c u t t i n g 
o f f Rehimene, on the west bank o f the r i v e r , and Zabdicene, which s t r a d d l e d 
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the r i v e r , from Roman Mesopotamia. 

The second term r e p r e s e n t e d the key g a i n f o r the P e r s i a n s , as a l l 
subsequent sources o f o p i n i o n r e c o g n i z e d . The c e s s i o n o f the f o r t i f i e d 
c i t i e s o f S i n g a r a and e s p e c i a l l y N i s i b i s , t o g e t h e r w i t h the c o n s i d e r a b l e 
t e r r i t o r i e s a t t a c h e d t o them, not o n l y d e s t r o y e d the Roman d e f e n s i v e system 
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o f e a s t e r n Mesopotamia, which was based upon c o n t r o l both o f the main 
r o u t e s t o the Euphrates and S y r i a and o f the h i g h l a n d s o f the Tur'Abdin 
and the D j e b e l S i n j a r , b ut a l s o immeasurably str e n g t h e n e d the P e r s i a n 
defences o f Adiabene and A s s y r i a , which the t h i r t y y e a r s ' d u r a t i o n o f the 
peace was designed t o g i v e them time t o c o n s o l i d a t e . Although the Roman 
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defences i n t h i s s e c t o r remained weakened a t l e a s t u n t i l the f o r t i f i c a t i o n 
o f Daras, e l e v e n m i l e s from N i s i b i s and j u s t over the border, by A n a s t a s i u s 
(491-518),5° the P e r s i a n aim seems p r i m a r i l y t o have been the s t r e n g t h e n ­
i n g o f t h e i r own defences by the e l i m i n a t i o n o f what from t h e i r p o i n t o f 
view was a Roman s a l i e n t i n t o t h e i r t e r r i t o r y . C e r t a i n l y , f o r 140 y e a r s 
they d e c l i n e d t o use t h e i r new s t r a t e g i c advantage to s t r i k e a t western 

51 
Mesopotamia. 

The second term o f the t r e a t y a l s o e l i m i n a t e d the Roman monopoly o f 
the income from the t r a n s - b o r d e r t r a d e v i a N i s i b i s . Whether i t s u b s t i t u t e d 
a P e r s i a n monopoly i s not made c l e a r , though a law of Theodosius I I and 
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Honorius (408 o r 409) names o n l y N i s i b i s f o r t r a d e a c r o s s the T i g r i s . 

The t h i r d term, both as s e t o u t by Ammianus and p r o b a b l y i n a c t u a l i t y , 
was the vaguest and caused the most d i f f i c u l t y . Ammianus h i m s e l f says 
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o n l y t h a t the Romans agreed not t o h e l p Arsak, which amounted t o an 
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abandonment o f s u z e r a i n t y over the kingdom o f Armenia, but not t o a 
c e s s i o n o f i t t o the P e r s i a n s . L a t e r , Ammianus makes i t c l e a r t h a t i n 
h i s view the Romans o n l y conceded Armenian independence from Rome, a view 
which the emperor Valens seems a l s o t o have h e l d . 5 5 The Roman sources which 
say d i r e c t l y t h a t the Romans surr e n d e r e d Armenia t o the P e r s i a n s are h a r d l y 
r e l i a b l e s i n c e they speak from parti p r i s and i n the l i g h t of the P e r s i a n 
a t t a c k s on Armenia t h a t began soon a f t e r 3 6 3 . 5 6 The P e r s i a n s , on the 
o t h e r hand, w h i l e not c l a i m i n g t h a t the Romans had ceded Armenia t o them, 
c l e a r l y c o n s i d e r e d t h a t they had been gi v e n a f r e e hand, both t o r e g a i n 
the p a r t o f Atropatene l o s t t o Armenia i n 299 and t o overthrow A r s a k . 5 7 

Ammianus' account o f the d e a l i n g s between the Romans and P e r s i a n s d u r i n g 
the r e i g n o f Valens suggests s t r o n g l y t h a t the disagreements between the 
two s i d e s arose ou t o f the d e f e c t i v e nature o f the t r e a t y , w i t h the 
Romans emphasizing Armenian independence and the P e r s i a n s s t r e s s i n g the 
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Roman promise o f n o n - i n t e r v e n t i o n . 

Disagreement a l s o arose over the s t a t u s o f I b e r i a , which was ceded 
t o Roman s u z e r a i n t y i n 299 and a p p a r e n t l y not mentioned i n the t r e a t y o f 
363. The P e r s i a n p o s i t i o n , whether based upon an i n f o r m a l u n d e r s t a n d i n g 
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between the n e g o t i a t o r s o r upon the assumption t h a t a f r e e hand i n 
Armenia c a r r i e d w i t h i t a f r e e hand i n I b e r i a (which a t t i m e s , but not 
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a lways, was under Armenian s u z e r a i n t y ), was t h a t they had an a b s o l u t e 
r i g h t to a c t there as they saw f i t . When the P e r s i a n s r e p l a c e d the 
Roman appointment on the throne o f I b e r i a (an a c t i o n which Ammianus 
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[27, 12, 4] c h a r a c t e r i z e s as p e r f i d i a ) , the Roman response was t o send 
an army which e f f e c t e d a p a r t i t i o n o f the c o u n t r y between the P e r s i a n 
and the Roman nominees, an a c t t h a t Sapor regarded as a breach o f the 
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t r e a t y ( i b i d . 16-18). The J u s t i n i a n i c w r i t e r John Lydus f u r t h e r 
c o m p l i c a t e s the matter by c l a i m i n g (De Mag. 3, 52) t h a t i n the t r e a t y 
t a l k s o f 363 the Romans had a l s o agreed t o share the c o s t o f b u i l d i n g a 
f o r t r e s s i n the Caspian Gates t o b l o c k the b a r b a r i a n i n c u r s i o n s t h a t 
were d e v a s t a t i n g the r e g i o n s south o f the Caucasus. T h i s agreement i s , 
i n my o p i n i o n , n o t h i s t o r i c a l and r e f l e c t s an i s s u e t h a t became i m p o r t a n t 
o n l y i n the f i f t h c e n t u r y ; and even i f i t were r a i s e d i n 363, Lydus* 
own words suggest t h a t i t was o n l y an element i n the d i s c u s s i o n s t h a t d i d 
not e n t e r the t r e a t y i t s e l f . 6 2 

The t r e a t y o f 363 was n e g o t i a t e d i n a hu r r y and under p r e s s u r e 
which would have caused d i f f i c u l t i e s f o r f a r more e x p e r i e n c e d d i p l o m a t s 
than the p r i n c i p a l n e g o t i a t o r s a t l e a s t on the Roman s i d e , appear t o 
have been. As a r e s u l t i t was a l e s s coherent and s a t i s f a c t o r y document 
than the t r e a t y o f 299, which, though one-sided, was presumably worked 
out a t l e i s u r e by D i o c l e t i a n and G a l e r i u s and t h e i r a d v i s o r s . Neverthe­
l e s s , the t r e a t y o f 363 p r o v i d e d what proved t o be a du r a b l e s e t t l e m e n t o f 
the e a s t Mesopotamian b o r d e r , d e s p i t e the c o m p l a i n t s o f S y r i a n f e a r s and 
Roman chauvinism. 6'' T h i s was p r o b a b l y so p a r t l y because f o r t h i s a r e a 
the P e r s i a n s had a c l e a r and tho r o u g h l y thought-out p o s i t i o n which they 
were a b l e t o i n s i s t upon, and p a r t l y because i n t h i s s e t t l e m e n t they 
were concerned t o secure t h e i r defences r a t h e r than t o c r e a t e a f o u n d a t i o n 
f o r f u r t h e r aggrandizement a g a i n s t Roman t e r r i t o r y . 

I n r e s p e c t o f Armenia and the south Caucasus the s e t t l e m e n t was f a r 
l e s s s a t i s f a c t o r y , and i t f e l l a p a r t w i t h i n a few y e a r s . I n n e g o t i a t i o n s 
between the Romans and the P e r s i a n s the Mesopotamian borde r u s u a l l y took 
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precedence over Armenia and the Caucasus, and i t i s l i k e l y t h a t i n the 
h u r r i e d n e g o t i a t i o n s o f 363 l e s s time and a t t e n t i o n were g i v e n t o them. 
T h i s alone would have guaranteed problems i n an area where the n a t i o n a l 
and p o l i t i c a l g roupings were not always e a s i l y i d e n t i f i a b l e , where 
l o y a l t i e s and a l l e g i a n c e s c o u l d change (and had been g r e a t l y c o m p l i c a t e d 
by the i n t r o d u c t i o n o f C h r i s t i a n i t y ) , and where the r u l i n g groups were 
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f a r l e s s s u s c e p t i b l e t o Roman o r P e r s i a n c o n t r o l than i n Mesopotamia. 
Perhaps the o n l y s o l u t i o n w i t h i n the s h o r t time a v a i l a b l e t o the n e g o t i ­
a t o r s was the one which emerged, a vaguely-worded c l a u s e d e a l i n g w i t h 
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Armenia backed by a s e r i e s o f "understandings." D e s p i t e t h e i r subsequent 
p o s t u r i n g s , both the Romans and the P e r s i a n s were p r o b a b l y w e l l aware 
t h a t t h i s p a r t o f the t r e a t y was l i k e l y t o f a i l because the o v e r r i d i n g 
i n t e r e s t s o f both p a r t i e s ensured t h a t n e i t h e r would a l l o w i t s e l f t o be 
e l i m i n a t e d c o m p l e t e l y from the a r e a . 6 6 I n t h i s case, the c l a u s e on 
Armenia was designed t o g i v e the P e r s i a n s a s t r a t e g i c advantage r a t h e r 
than e f f e c t a d u r a b l e s e t t l e m e n t . 

From the s t a n d p o i n t o f the f a r more s o p h i s t i c a t e d diplomacy o f the 
age o f J u s t i n i a n the t r e a t i e s o f 299 and 363 were v e r y i m p e r f e c t docu­
ments. N e v e r t h e l e s s , from the p o i n t o f view o f the h i s t o r i a n they a r e , as 
was remarked a t the b e g i n n i n g o f t h i s paper, o f g r e a t importance i n two 
r e s p e c t s . They show the Romans and the P e r s i a n s b e g i n n i n g t o approach 
the c o m p l e x i t y o f the i s s u e s , p r i m a r i l y p o l i t i c a l and s t r a t e g i c , t h a t both 
s e p a r a t e d and bound them t o g e t h e r ; and they a l s o show the two s i d e s moving 
away from simple m i l i t a r y s o l u t i o n s towards a p r o c e s s t h a t i n v o l v e d a 
growing and v a r y i n g element o f n e g o t i a t i o n . Furthermore, the t r e a t i e s 
were important i n themselves as i n s t r u m e n t s i n t h i s d e v e l o p i n g s e a r c h f o r 
accommodation because they s e t out the maximum ac c e p t a b l e p o s i t i o n s o f 
both s i d e s (more s a t i s f a c t o r i l y f o r Mesopotamia) and thus e s t a b l i s h e d 
the b a s i s f o r subsequent n e g o t i a t i o n s . Whatever Roman o r P e r s i a n propa­
ganda might d e c l a r e t h e r e a f t e r , i n g e n e r a l the two s i d e s , both i n f i g h t ­
i n g and i n n e g o t i a t i o n , remained w i t h i n the l i m i t s s e t by these t r e a t i e s . 
Thus, t o g e t h e r they l a i d the ground f o r the development o f " b y z a n t i n e " 
diplomacy, which, i n i t s o r i g i n , was t o a l a r g e e x t e n t the c r e a t i o n o f 
the need o f the Romans and the P e r s i a n s t o c o - e x i s t . 

C a r l e t o n U n i v e r s i t y 
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NOTES 

1 The f i r s t t r e a t y i s u s u a l l y dated t o 297 o r 298. T.D. Barnes, 
" I m p e r i a l Campaigns, A,D. 285-311," Phoenix 30 (1976) 182-86, has 
e s t a b l i s h e d 299 as i t s d a t e . 

2 
Cf. the judgement o f L. D i l l e m a n , Haute Mesopotamie o r i e n t a l e et 

pays adjacents ( P a r i s 1962) 223, on the t r e a t y o f 363. 
P e t e r the P a t r i c i a n (Fr. 14) makes i t a b s o l u t e l y c l e a r t h a t the 

t r e a t y o f 299 was d i c t a t e d by the Romans. In the n e g o t i a t i o n s o f 363 
the P e r s i a n s had the upper hand s i n c e the Roman army was i n r e t r e a t and 
s h o r t o f s u p p l i e s and had l o s t i t s emperor, so t h a t the Roman re p r e s e n ­
t a t i v e s were under p r e s s u r e t o s e t t l e q u i c k l y . On the o t h e r hand, the 
P e r s i a n s had s u f f e r e d h e a v i l y i n the f i g h t i n g , and the P e r s i a n k i n g , 
a c c o r d i n g t o Ammianus (25, 7, 1-3 and 5 ) , was not f u l l y c o n f i d e n t o f 
s u c c e s s . I f t h i s were so, then t h e r e would have been some i n c l i n a t i o n 
t o compromise on the p a r t o f the P e r s i a n s , as seems t o have been the 
case i n t h a t p a r t o f the t r e a t y d e a l i n g w i t h Armenia (see above p. 37). 

The most i m p o r t a n t d i s c u s s i o n s are K. Guterbock, Romisch-

Armenien und die romischen Satrapieen in vierten bis sechsten Jhdt. 

(Konigsberg 1900) 6-11; W. E n n s l i n , Zur d s t p o l i t i k des Kaisers Diokletian 

(Munich 1942) 44 f f . ; W. S e s t o n , D i o c l e t i a n et l a Tetrarchie I ( P a r i s 
1964) 145-77; R.P. P e e t e r s , " L " i n t e r v e n t i o n de Constance I I dans l a 
Grande Armenie," Bull, de l'Acad. Roy. de Belgique, CI. des Lettres 5 
s e r . , 18 (1931) 23-29; E. S t e i n , H i s t o i r e du bas-Empire, t r . J.-R. 
Palanque (Geneva 1949-59) I , 80 and 175; D i l l e m a n (at n. 2) 216-20; 
M.L. Chaumont, Recherches sur 1 ' h i s t o i r e de 1'Armenie de l'avenement 

des Sassanides a l a conversion du royaume ( P a r i s 1969) 120-29; C. 
Toumanoff, Studies in C h r i s t i a n Caucasian History (Georgetown 1963) esp. 
149 f f . ; E. Chrysos, "Some Aspects o f Romano-Persian L e g a l R e l a t i o n s , " 
Kleronomia 8 (1976) 1-48. 

5 Cf., e.g., Chaumont (at n. 4) 123, " i l ne s ' a g i t pas seulement de 
c o n c i l i e r P i e r r e l e P a t r i c e avec Ammien . . ."; Toumanoff (at n. 4) 163 
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n. 63; Guterbock (at n. 4) 6-11; and, by i m p l i c a t i o n , the s c h o l a r s c i t e d 
a t nn. 22 and 23 below. 

6 Amm. Marc. 17, 5, 6: ideoque Armeniam recuperate cum Mesopotamia 

debeo, avo meo composita fraude praereptam. 
7 I use the term " p r i n c i p a l i t y " o f these r e g i o n s f o l l o w i n g Toumanoff 

(at n. 4 ) . They are u s u a l l y c a l l e d " s a t r a p i e s , " though i t i s not c l e a r 
t h a t the r u l e r s o f a l l o f them bore t h i s t i t l e a t the p e r i o d . Ammianus 
c a l l s these r e g i o n s regiones (25, 7, 9; 9, 12), p r o b a b l y a d e l i b e r a t e 
usage t o a v o i d any s u g g e s t i o n t h a t they were provinciae. Zosimus (3, 31, 
1) uses the term £9vO£, which i s ambiguous ( s i n c e i t c o u l d be used o f a 
p r o v i n c e ) but p r o b a b l y c u r r e n t i n the f o u r t h c e n t u r y a l s o , s i n c e F e s t u s , 
who uses regiones (Brev. 25), uses gentes as w e l l (Brev. 14). 

Q 
Amm. Marc. 25, 7, 9: petefcat autem rex obstinatius, ut ipse 

aiebat, sua dudum a Maximiano erepta, ut docebat autem negotium, pro 

redemptione nostra . . . . The c o n t r a s t ut ipse aiebat . . . ut docebat 
autem negotium was r i g h t l y i n s i s t e d on by D i l l e m a n (at n. 2) 219 f. 

9 
For the date o f c o m p o s i t i o n o f book 25 o f Ammianus' H i s t o r y and 

i t s s i g n i f i c a n c e see the Bude e d i t i o n , IV ( l i v r e s 23-25) 1 p a r t i e , 10-
14. 

1 0 On P e t e r ' s e a r l y c a r e e r see " P e t r o s " 6 i n RE XIX, 2 c o l . 1297. 
For an example o f an a m b i t i o u s young man w r i t i n g a h i s t o r y to a t t r a c t 
a t t e n t i o n see Men. P r o t . F r . 1, 1 i n R.C. B l o c k l e y , The History of 

Menander the Guardsman ( L i v e r p o o l 1985). 
^ For the s u g g e s t i o n t h a t P e t e r used Eunapius f o r t h i s p a r t o f h i s 

H i s t o r y see Barnes (at n. 1) 185 and "The Epitome de Caesaribus and i t s 
Sources," CPh 71 (1976) 267. The evidence o f use i s not v e r y s t r o n g . 

See n. 3 above. 
^ That the f i r s t was d i c t a t e d e f f e c t i v e l y p r e c l u d e d n e g o t i a t i o n , 

though, presumably, the Romans had f u l l y d i s c u s s e d t h e i r own demands; 
G a l e r i u s seems not t o have had a c l e a r s e t o f them when the P e r s i a n 
envoy f i r s t approached him (Pet. P a t r . F r . 13). The n e g o t i a t i o n s over 
the t r e a t y o f 363 l a s t e d o n l y f o u r days (Amm. Marc. 25, 7, 7 ) . D i s ­
c u s s i o n s were u s u a l l y more e l a b o r a t e and p r o t r a c t e d ( c f . , e.g., Men. 
P r o t . [at n. 10] F r . 6, 1, on the d i s c u s s i o n s t h a t preceded and f o l l o w e d 
the Romano-Persian t r e a t y o f 561). 

14 
See n. 39 below. 

^ Amm. Marc. 30, 2, 3: n i s i intervenissent conscii pacis foederatae 
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cum Ioviano. Sapor made t h i s a s s e r t i o n p r o b a b l y i n l a t e 377 when 
S a l u t i u s had c e r t a i n l y and A r i n t h a e u s had p o s s i b l y d i e d , so t h a t Ammianus 
r e g a r d s the k i n g ' s p r o p o s a l as disingenuous ( c f . loc. c i t . : vana causantis 

et tumida) . 
16 

The main source f o r the v i c t o r y and the t r e a t y i s Pet. P a t r . F r r . 
13 and 14. Supplementary sources are V i c t . Caes. 39, 34-37; Eutrop. 9, 
25, 1; J e r . Chron. a. 2320; Oros. Adv. Pag. 7, 25, 10-11; F e s t . Brev. 14 
and 25. On the (very garbled) Armenian t r a d i t i o n see N.H. Baynes, "Rome 
and Armenia i n the F o u r t h Century," EHR 25 (1910) 625-43. For the 
chronology see Barnes (at n. 1) 182-86. 

1 7 Cf. the words o f P e t e r h i m s e l f when a c t i n g as n e g o t i a t o r f o r the 
peace o f 561 i n Men. P r o t . (at n. 10) Fr. 6,1 l i n e s 89-96. 

18 
Modern commentators (e.g. S t e i n [at n. 4] I , 79 f.) u s u a l l y s t a t e 

t h a t G a l e r i u s wished t o continue the war but was o v e r r u l e d by D i o c l e t i a n 
who i n s i s t e d on moderate terms. T h i s d e r i v e s from a statement by V i c t o r 
(Caes. 39, 36) t h a t G a l e r i u s would have a c q u i r e d f o r Rome a new p r o v i n c e 
had n o t D i o c l e t i a n f o r an unknown reason f o r b i d d e n i t . P e t e r , however, 
a t the end o f F r . 13 i n d i c a t e s t h a t G a l e r i u s h i m s e l f t o l d the P e r s i a n 
envoy t h a t a Roman r e p r e s e n t a t i v e would soon be sent w i t h terms. G a l e r i u s , 
o f c o u r s e , may w e l l have wished f o r h a r s h e r terms, but those e n f o r c e d were 
q u i t e s evere. 

19 
P e t e r uses Kap6oor)v&v as d i s t i n c t from the s i n g u l a r f o r the o t h e r 

f o u r p r i n c i p a l i t i e s . Unless the p l u r a l i s a meaningless v a r i a n t , i t might 
i n d i c a t e t h a t a number o f r e g i o n s , d i s t i n c t from but a d m i n i s t e r e d by the 
r u l e r o f Corduene, were grouped under t h i s name. An obvious candidate 
i s the o t h e r w i s e unknown regio, Rehimene, which Ammianus (25, 7, 9) and 
Zosimus (3, 31, 1) say was ceded by the Romans i n 363. D i l l e m a n (at n. 4) 
210 f. does suggest t h a t i t was p a r t o f Corduene, w h i l e Toumanoff (at n. 
4) makes i t a p a r t o f Zabdicene (166 n. 63) o r Arzanene (182 f. n. 147); 
b o t h s i t u a t e i t on the west bank o f the T i g r i s . Ammianus c a l l s i t 
T r a n s t i g r i t a n e ( i . e . t o the East o f the r i v e r ) , which would be an under­
s t a n d a b l e e r r o r i f i t were a dependency o f a T r a n s t i g r i t a n e p r i n c i p a l i t y . 

20 y * , « 
P e t e r ' s t e x t r e a d s : TJV 6e xeipdXaia xr)c npeaBeCac, x a u x a , &ote 

xaxd T6 d v a x o X i x d v xXCua xr|v I vxr)XT)vr) v ^exd Zoip-nvrjc x a i ' A p £ a v -

r)vr|v p.exd Kap6our)vcov xa I Zap6 L xr|vr|C 'P<o(iatouc CXLLV, xat xov 

T L Y P L V noxau-ov exaxepac noXixe iac , o p o B t o i o v e t v a i , 'ApuevCav 

bi ZCvOa xd xdoxpov ev [ledopiu xf|c Mr]61 xrjc,. xe vo v o p C ^ e L V , 
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xdv 6e ' ipripCac, BaatXea xr|c o i x e C a q paa tXetaq -rd au^poXa "Pcop,-

a i o i i ; 6<j>EC\eiv, e t v a t 6e xonov TOSV auvaXXaYM.<iTwv NCatptv 

TT) v noX . i v n a p a x t L \ii VTJV T » T C y p i B i . 
21 

The evidence f o r the terms of t h i s t r e a t y comes from a v e r y v a r i e d 
Armenian t r a d i t i o n on the r e s t o r a l of T i r i d a t e s by the Romans and some 
vague phrases i n the L a t i n P a n e g y r i c s which speak of a P e r s i a n embassy 
b r i n g i n g wondrous g i f t s (2 [10], 9, 1; 3 [11], 5, 4) and o f f e r i n g P e r s i a n 
submission (2 [10], 7, 5; 10, 6 ) , and of the P e r s i a n s b e i n g d r i v e n beyond 
the T i g r i s (4 [ 8 ] , 3, 3) and the enhancement of the s e c u r i t y of S y r i a 
(2 [10], 7, 5 ) ; f o r Roman c o n t r o l of at l e a s t p a r t of Armenia a t t h i s 
time see Chaumont (at n. 4) 93 f f . E n s s l i n (at n. 4) 9-15 argued a g a i n s t 
the h i s t o r i c i t y o f t h i s t r e a t y , an argument which has been g e n e r a l l y r e ­
j e c t e d (see Seston [at n. 4] 161-63 and c f . T.D. Barnes, Constantine and 
Eusebius [Cambridge, Mass./London 1981] 6, n. 33). 

22 
H. Hubschmann, Altarmenischen Ortsnamen (Indogermanischen For-

schungen 16) ( S t r a s s b u r g 1904) 220 n. 
23 

E.g. by E n s s l i n 47 f.; Chaumont 123; S t e i n I , 171, ( a l l a t n. 4 ) . 
24 

There i s no d i r e c t evidence f o r t h i s s u g g e s t i o n , but t h e i r 
l o c a t i o n on the S y r i a n March i n d i c a t e s an o r i e n t a t i o n towards the West, 
and the a l l e g i a n c e s o f the o u t e r r e g i o n s o f Armenia c e r t a i n l y seem t o 
have s h i f t e d a c c o r d i n g to the p r e v a i l i n g power i n the a r e a (Toumanoff 
[at n. 4] 113; N. Ga r s o i a n , "Armenia i n the Fourth Century. An Attempt 
to Redefine the Concepts 'Armenia' and ' L o y a l t y ' , " Rev. Et. Armeniennes 

U.S. 8 [1971] 342-52). 
2 5 Cf. Chaumont (at n. 4) 125 f. 
2 6 D i l l e m a n (at n. 2) 216-18. 
27 

E n s s l i n ( a t n. 4) 48; c f . S t e i n (at n. 4) I , 80. 
28 

Ammianus (2 3, 6, 27 and 39-40) i n h i s survey o f the P e r s i a n k i n g ­
dom subsumes Atropatene under Media, e x t e n d i n g the l a t t e r as f a r n o r t h as 
to i n c l u d e the r i v e r Cyrus (Kura) . 

29 
This a t t a c k seems to have been p a r t o f a s e r i e s of campaigns i n 

which the P e r s i a n k i n g sought to recoup h i s l o s s e s o f 299, occupying 
Armenia as f a r as A r t a x a t a (Amm. Marc. 25, 7, 12). 

30 
P e e t e r s ( a t n. 4) 29 f . , r e j e c t e d by E n s s l i n (at n. 4) 48 f . 

^ On the components o f s u z e r a i n t y and the symbols o f o f f i c e see 
Toumanoff ( a t n. 4) 117 f. 

http://noX.iv
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32 T h i s i s the view o f Chaumont (at n. 4) 127. C e r t a i n l y , t h e r e are 
examples o f such i n d i r e c t s u z e r a i n t y , b ut i t seems t h a t i n these cases 
the d i r e c t s u z e r a i n i n v e s t s the s u b o r d i n a t e w i t h the symbols o f o f f i c e 
h a v i n g f i r s t r e c e i v e d p e r m i s s i o n from the o v e r a l l s u z e r a i n ; t h i s i s the 
case w i t h the Roman-Lazic-Suanian r e l a t i o n s h i p i n Men. P r o t . (at n. 10) 
Fr. 6, 1 l i n e s 565-75. In the af t e r m a t h o f the t r e a t y o f 363, however, 
the Romans appear t o have regarded Armenia and I b e r i a as separate i s s u e s 
(see n. 61 below and Amm. Marc. 30, 2, 4 ) . 

3 3 The t e x t , which p l a c e s N i s i b i s on the T i g r i s , might r e f l e c t the 
wording o f a commentator r a t h e r than t h a t o f the t r e a t y i t s e l f (so 
Dille m a n [at n. 2] 217). Could i t a l s o i n d i c a t e a condensation o f the 
o r i g i n a l t h a t i d e n t i f i e d N i s i b i s as the c o n d u i t o f t r a n s - T i g r i s t r a d e , 
as d i s t i n c t from t r a d e v i a Armenia and tra d e t o the South w i t h the 
Saracens? In a law o f 408 or 409 (Cod. J u s t . 4, 63, 4) Theodosius I I 
and Honorius name N i s i b i s , A r t a x a t a , and C a l l i n i c u m as the po s t s o f 
tr a d e . A r t a x a t a would have been f o r Armenia and C a l l i n i c u m f o r the 
South ( c f . Amm. Marc. 23, 3, 7, who d e s c r i b e s C a l l i n i c u m as a f l o u r i s h i n g 
p l a c e o f tra d e i n 362). 

34 
See Seston (at n. 4) 175-77 f o r d i s c u s s i o n o f t h i s c l a u s e . 

^ Romano-Persian r e l a t i o n s d u r i n g the r e i g n o f C o n s t a n t i u s I I are 
d i s c u s s e d by R.C. B l o c k l e y , " C o n s t a n t i u s I I and P e r s i a " ( f o r t h c o m i n g ) . 

3 6 The l e t t e r o f Sapor i s a t Amm. Marc. 17, 5, 3-8. I n i t Sapor 
be g i n s w i t h a h y p o t h e t i c a l c l a i m t o the f u l l e x t e n t o f the o l d Archaemenid 
Empire, b ut then s t a t e s t h a t h i s r e a l i s t i c aim i s the r e c o v e r y o f Armenia 
and Mesopotamia t h a t were taken from h i s g r a n d f a t h e r ( i b i d . 7 ) . In f a c t 
the s e t t l e m e n t o f 363 f e l l s h o r t o f t h i s i n t h a t the p r i n c i p a l i t i e s o f 
Sophene and I n g i l e n e were l e f t i n Roman hands. (On the l i k e l i h o o d t h a t 
the m a t e r i a l i n the l e t t e r i s a u t h e n t i c see G.B. P i g h i , Nuovi studi 
ammianei [ M i l a n 1936] 181 f f . ) . 

37 
T h i s o f f e r i s noted o n l y by L i b a n i u s (Orr. 12, 76-77; 17, 19; 

18, 164-65) ; c f . P. B a r c e l o , Roms auswartige Beziehungen unter der 

Constantinischen Dynastie (306-363) (Regensburg 1981) 97. 
38 

Ammianus, who was w i t h the Roman army, thought t h a t had i t p r e s s e d 
on d u r i n g the f o u r days o f n e g o t i a t i o n , i t s a r r i v a l a t the s a f e t y o f 
Corduene would have been assured (25, 7, 8, w i t h the i n t e r p r e t a t i o n o f 
E. Badian, "Gibbon on War," i n Gibbon efc Rome a la lumiere de l ' h i s t o r i o -

graphie moderne [Geneva 1977] 108), b ut elsewhere i n h i s n a r r a t i v e he 
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g i v e s evidence t h a t i t was not i n good c o n d i t i o n (e.g. 25, 7, 4 and 7; 
8, 1; c f . Zos. 3, 30, 5; L i b a n . Or. 18, 276-78). 

39 
For the l e n g t h o f the n e g o t i a t i o n s , Amm. Marc. 25, 7, 7. S a l u t i u s 

had been mag. memoriae [PLRE I "Secundus" 3 ) , which might have g i v e n him 
some d i p l o m a t i c e x p e r i e n c e . He, as a f r i e n d o f J u l i a n , and A r i n t h a e u s , as 
a protege o f C o n s t a n t i u s , might have r e p r e s e n t e d the two f a c t i o n s t h a t 
had argued a f t e r J u l i a n ' s death over h i s s u c c e s s o r (Amm. Marc. 25, 5, 2 ) , 
though S a l u t i u s h i m s e l f was a p p a r e n t l y a c c e p t a b l e t o both s i d e s ( i b i d . 3 ) . 
I f there were two f a c t i o n s on the Roman s i d e , t h i s c o u l d have weakened 
them i n the n e g o t i a t i o n s . The c h i e f P e r s i a n envoys were a g e n e r a l from 
the f a m i l y Suren and another optimas ( i b i d . 5 ) . The f a m i l y Suren 
s u p p l i e d c h i e f s f o r the P e r s i a n army and i t s members are o f t e n found on 
d i p l o m a t i c m i s s i o n s , so t h a t t h i s "Surenas" might have been an e x p e r i e n c e d 
d i p l o m a t . 

40 
Whereas P e t e r , however s u c c i n c t l y , l i s t s the c l a u s e s o f the t r e a t y 

t o g e t h e r , Ammianus subsumes the terms i n t o h i s n a r r a t i v e , w i t h an i n e v i t a b l e 
l o s s o f p r e c i s i o n . Zosimus (3, 31) a l s o r e c o r d s the terms, l e s s f u l l y 
than Ammianus but i n agreement except t h a t he says t h a t the P e r s i a n s took 
most o f Armenia. On the s t a t u s o f Armenia see above p. 36. 

41 
Ammianus' words, Arzanenam et Moxoenam et Zabdicenam, itemque 

Rehimenam et Corduenam cum c a s t e l l i s quindecim, and h i s l a t e r statement 
(25, 9, 12) t h a t the t r i b u n e C o n s t a n t i u s was sent t o hand over the 
praesidiaria cum regionibus c l e a r l y i n d i c a t e t h a t these f i f t e e n f o r t s were 
i n the p r i n c i p a l i t i e s , and i n t h i s he i s supported by Zosimus (3, 31, 1) 
and P h i l o s t o r g i u s (HE 8, 1 ) . Thus, Di l l e m a n ' s argument (at n. 2) 219 f . 
t h a t they are the f o r t s o f Mesopotamia i s m isconceived, w h i l e Honigmann 
(at n. 48) 6 and Toumanoff (at n. 4) 181 and n. 142 are perhaps too p r e ­
c i s e i n l o c a t i n g a l l the f o r t s i n Corduene. They had p r o b a b l y been 
su r r e n d e r e d t o the Romans by the r u l e r s o f the p r i n c i p a l i t i e s as a duty 
o f t h e i r new a l l e g i a n c e a f t e r 299 (on t h i s p r a c t i c e see Toumanoff (at 
n. 4] 117). 

42 
I t can be assumed t h a t the g a r r i s o n s o f C a s t r a Maurorum and the 

o t h e r f o r t s o f the p a r t o f Mesopotamia t h a t had been surrendered were 
a l s o a l l o w e d t o withdraw. Zosimus (3, 31, 1) says t h a t the c i v i l i a n s 
(61xyropcov) o f the f i f t e e n f o r t s were not p e r m i t t e d t o l e a v e . 

43 it 
T a b a r i ( t r a n s . Noldecke) p. 63 mentions the r e p o p u l a t i o n o f 

N i s i b i s by c o l o n i s t s from p a r t s o f the P e r s i a n kingdom. 
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44 The s u r r e n d e r o f S i n g a r a i s a l s o noted by Zonaras (13, 14, 4-9). 
The e v a c u a t i o n o f i t s p o p u l a t i o n i s a remarkable c o n c e s s i o n , s i n c e Sapor 
had c a p t u r e d the p l a c e i n 360 and had deported the s u r v i v i n g defenders 
(presumably the g a r r i s o n ) to d i s t a n t p a r t s o f P e r s i a (Amm. Marc. 20, 6, 
7 ) . There i s no i n d i c a t i o n t h a t the Romans had r e g a i n e d i t i n the mean­
time, and u n l e s s they had done so, i t s i n c l u s i o n here can be o n l y a f o r m a l 
acknowledgement o f c e s s i o n . (Paschoud, the Bude e d i t o r of Zosimus, i s 
s u r e l y wrong [ v o l . I I , I n . 91 on p. 219] t o suggest t h a t the p l a c e 
had been d e s t r o y e d by 363 s i n c e , i f i t had been, the agreement on the w i t h ­
drawal o f the i n h a b i t a n t s would make no sense.) 

45 
See p. 29 and nn. 8 and 36 above. 

46 
See n. 19 above. 

47 
On the independence o f a c t i o n t h a t the p r i n c i p a l i t i e s enjoyed 

and t h e i r a b i l i t y t o t r a n s f e r a l l e g i a n c e w i t h i n the c o n s t r a i n t s l a i d 
down by the g r e a t e r powers see Toumanoff (at n. 4) 113 f f . Faustus o f 
Byzanta i s f u l l o f such a c t i o n s by the Armenian p r i n c e s . An example 
i n Ammianus (18, 6, 20) i s J o v i n i a n u s , the r u l e r o f Corduene, who, 
though a t the time under P e r s i a n s u z e r a i n t y , was i n 359 eager to r e t u r n 
t o the Roman s i d e . When Roman envoys t r a v e l l e d t o P e r s i a i n 377 they 
were o f f e r e d and accepted the a l l e g i a n c e o f some r e g i o n s o f Armenia 
(regiones . . . exiguas, 30, 2, 5 ) , which were p r o b a b l y p a r t s o f the 
p r i n c i p a l i t i e s (west o f the T i g r i s ? ) which had been ceded i n 363. 

48 
The l i n e o f the new border i s shown on.the map i n E. Honigmann, 

Die Ostgrenze des byzantinischen Reiches von 363 bis 1071 (Byzance et 
les Arabes, ed. A.A. V a s i l i e v , I I I [ B r u x e l l e s 1935]). 

49 
The p a t h e t i c accounts o f the e v a c u a t i o n o f N i s i b i s i n Ammianus 

(25, 9, 1-6) and Zosimus (3, 33, 2-34, 1) r e f l e c t the importance o f 
t h a t c i t y i n the eyes o f contemporaries. The Suda I 401 (=Jo. Ant. f r . 
181) i l l u s t r a t e s the anger f e l t a t A n t i o c h a t the s u r r e n d e r , w h i l e 
Zosimus (3, 34, 2) says t h a t when the news was brought t o Carrhae the 
i n h a b i t a n t s k i l l e d the messenger. Other sources tend t o l i m i t t h e i r 
account o f the terms t o the l o s s o f N i s i b i s and Mesopotamia (Li b a n . Or. 
18, 278-79; F e s t . Brev. 29; J e r . Chron. a. 2380; Oros. Adv. Pag. 7, 31, 
1-2; E u t r o p . 10, 17, 1; P h i l o s t o r g . HE 8, 1,' Theoph. Chron.a.m. 5856; 
Chron. Pasch [Bonn ed.] pp. 553 f . ; M a l a l a s , Chron. [Bonn ed.] 13 
p. 335 f . ; J o r d . Rom. 306; S o c r . HE 3, 22; Zon. 13, 14, 4-9). Roman 
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d i s t r e s s over the l o s s o f N i s i b i s p e r s i s t e d and r e s u r f a c e d i n the l a t e 
f i f t h c e n t u r y i n the form o f a c l a i m t h a t under the t r e a t y o f 363 the 
P e r s i a n s were g i v e n p o s s e s s i o n o f the p l a c e o n l y f o r 120 y e a r s (see 
R.C. B l o c k l e y , " S u b s i d i e s and Diplomacy: Rome and P e r s i a i n L a t e A n t i q u i - . 
t y , " Phoenix 39 [1985] 67 and 69). 

The b u i l d i n g s o f Daras: Procop. De Aed. 2, 1, 4-10; BP 1, 10, 13-
17; Josh. S t y l . Chron. ( t r a n s . W. Wright) 90. 

5 1 In the war t h a t began i n 502 the P e r s i a n k i n g Kawad a t t a c k e d and 
c a p t u r e d , amongst o t h e r p l a c e s , Amida and M a r t y r o p o l i s i n Sophanene. H i s 
main o b j e c t i v e i n t h i s war appears t o have been pl u n d e r and the e x t o r t i o n 
o f money from the c i t i e s , not the a c q u i s i t i o n o f t e r r i t o r y . For an 
account o f t h i s war see S t e i n (at n. 4) I I , 93-101. 

52 
For the law see n. 33 above. By 561 a t the l a t e s t Daras on the 

Roman s i d e o f the f r o n t i e r was a l s o a r e c o g n i z e d p o s t (Men. P r o t . 
[at n. 10] F r . 6, 1 l i n e s 332-35). 

53 
Amm. Marc. 25, 7, 12: quiblis exxtxale aliud accessxt et impium, ne 

post haec i t a composita, Arsaci poscenti , contra Persas f e r r e t u r auxilium. 

Ammianus comments t h a t the purpose o f the P e r s i a n k i n g i n o b t a i n i n g t h i s 
agreement was t h a t he s h o u l d be a b l e to invade Armenia a t w i l l when the 
o c c a s i o n o f f e r e d . 

54 
Thus, when Valens sent Arsak's son, Pap, to Armenia, he d i d not 

g i v e him any d i r e c t a i d o r bestow on him the symbols o f k i n g s h i p , ne 

f r a c t i foederis nos argueremixr et pacis (27, 12, 10). 
5 5 The most important passage i s 30, 2, 4, where Valens sends an 

embassy to Sapor t e l l i n g him t h a t i t was u n j u s t to covet Armenia, ad 
arbitrium suum vivere c u l t o r i b u s eius permissis. Ammianus h i m s e l f goes 
even f u r t h e r i n h i s view t h a t i n a t t a c k i n g the kingdom o f Armenia Sapor 
was b r e a k i n g the t r e a t y o f 363 (26, 4, 6; 27, 12, 1 ) . T h i s i s a c o n s i d e r ­
able e x t e n s i o n o f h i s p o s i t i o n at 25, 7, 12 (see n. 53 above) and i t 
perhaps r e f l e c t s a genuine c o n f u s i o n i n Ammianus' mind between Roman 
wi t h d r a w a l from s u z e r a i n t y over Armenia and the guaranteeing o f 
Armenian independence from both Rome and P e r s i a . When he wrote book 25 
Ammianus viewed the agreement i n the l i g h t o f the f i r s t i n t e r p r e t a t i o n 
(which was f a r too ambiguous when put i n t o a c t i o n ) ; when he came, a f t e r 
an i n t e r v a l , t o w r i t e book 26 h i s p o s i t i o n had become more p r e c i s e and 
had hardened t o the second. 
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^ 6 L i b a n i u s (Orr. 1, 134; 24, 9) i s concerned t o magnify the d i s a s ­
t r o u s nature o f the t r e a t y which he views as a r e s u l t o f J u l i a n ' s d e ath, 
w h i l e Zosimus (3, 31, 2) w r i t e s long a f t e r the event and uses a source 
(Eunapius) who was a l s o a f a n a t i c a l admirer o f J u l i a n . Other sources 
who mention Armenia (e.g. P h i l o s t . HE 8, 1) do not speak d i r e c t l y o f 
i t s s u r r e n d e r . 

57 
Cf. Amm. Marc. 25, 7, 12; 26, 4, 6; Faust. Byz. 4, 21 (chs. 21-

44 o f F a u s t u s 1 f o u r t h book are a p a t r i o t i c Armenian account o f the P e r s i a n 
i n c u r s i o n s up t o the capture o f A r s a k ) . Sapor n a t u r a l l y s t r e s s e d the 
Roman promise o f n o n - i n t e r v e n t i o n (27, 12, 15 and 18) and p l a y e d down the 
i s s u e o f independence. I n 377 he o f f e r e d t o the Romans some Armenian 
t e r r i t o r i e s t h a t had proposed t o t r a n s f e r t h e i r a l l e g i a n c e t o Rome (30, 2, 
5; c f . n. 47 above), an o f f e r t h a t was designed t o emphasize t h a t the 
r u l e r s o f these t e r r i t o r i e s had no such independent a u t h o r i t y ; the 
Romans r e f u s e d t o take the b a i t . (Chrysos [at n. 4] 38-41 argues t h a t 
these t e r r i t o r i e s were p a r t o f the Armenian kingdom and t h a t Sapor's 
o f f e r was p a r t o f h i s attempt t o have the Romans agree t o p a r t i t i o n the 
co u n t r y ; t h a t the t e r r i t o r i e s o f f e r e d themselves f i r s t t o the Romans 
weakens but does n o t d e s t r o y h i s argument. But whether one accepts t h a t 
the P e r s i a n o f f e r was aimed a t p a r t i t i o n o r the d e n i a l o f independence, 
i t i s c l e a r t h a t i t was p a r t o f the p r o c e s s t h a t l e d f i n a l l y t o the 
p a r t i t i o n o f the kingdom and the s u p p r e s s i o n o f the k i n g s h i p . ) 

58 
Ammianus* view, which by the time he came t o w r i t e book 26 had 

become "hard l i n e " ( i . e . t h a t the t r e a t y had guaranteed Armenian 
independence), must be d i s t i n g u i s h e d from the view, b e t t e r supported by 
the evidence t h a t he h i m s e l f s u p p l i e s , t h a t the t r e a t y guaranteed i n ­
dependence from Rome b u t d i d not guarantee independence from P e r s i a . 
The l a t t e r was c l e a r l y the view o f Faustus o f Byzanta, who says (4, 21) 
t h a t the Romans abandoned the "regions mediterraneennes d'Armenie" f o r 
the P e r s i a n s t o conquer i f they c o u l d . For the Romans the d i f f i c u l t y 
r e v o l v e d around the p r i o r i t y o f Armenian independence o r Roman non­
i n t e r v e n t i o n . But when Valens appealed t o Sapor t o r e s p e c t Armenian 
independence (30, 2, 4 ) , he spoke o f i u s t i t i a not a breach o f the t r e a t y 
and seems t o have r e c o g n i z e d the weakness o f the Roman case (who by t h i s 
time had a l r e a d y i n t e r v e n e d d i r e c t l y ) . 

59 
See p. 31 and n. 15 above. 60 The Armenian k i n g s c e r t a i n l y c l a i m e d s u z e r a i n t y over I b e r i a 
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(Toumanoff [at n. 4] 77 and n. 8 6 ) , though they o f t e n c o u l d not e n f o r c e 
i t ; and by the f i r s t century A.D. the I b e r i a n k i n g s had e v o l v e d c l a i m s 
which i n c l u d e d s u z e r a i n t y over Armenia ( i b i d . 100-03). C l e a r l y the b a s i s 
f o r the c l a i m s c o u l d s h i f t ; i n 561 s u z e r a i n t y over L a z i c a c o u l d form 
the b a s i s f o r a c l a i m t o s u z e r a i n t y over I b e r i a (Men. P r o t . [ a t n. 10] 
F r . 6, 1 l i n e s 278-80). 

61 
Valens appears t o have been much more c o n f i d e n t o f h i s p o s i t i o n 

i n r e s p e c t o f I b e r i a , where he was ready t o i n t e r f e r e d i r e c t l y t o r e s ­
t o r e the Roman-appointed k i n g , Sauromaces, whom Sapor had e j e c t e d (27, 
12, 4 and 16-17), and t o a s s e r t t h a t he was a c t i n g a c c o r d i n g t o agree­
ment, which he c l e a r l y f e l t he had the r i g h t t o make ( 3 0 , 2, 3 : n i h i l 

derogare se posse p l a c i t i s ex consensu f i r m a t i s , sed eo studio curatiore 

defendere, a r e f e r e n c e t o the d i v i s i o n o f I b e r i a between the Roman and 
the P e r s i a n nominees). Chrysos, t o o , (at n. 4) 45-48 argues s t r o n g l y 
t h a t I b e r i a was not covered by the t r e a t y o f 363, w h i l e Toumanoff (at 
n. 4) 150 n. 5 i s wrong t o c l a i m t h a t Lydus (De Mag. 3, 52) admits the 
c e s s i o n o f I b e r i a t o P e r s i a i n t h a t y e a r . Lydus merely mentions the 
e v a c u a t i o n o f the r e g i o n s beyond A r t a x a t a , which may o r may not have 
i n v o l v e d the abandonment o f I b e r i a , where a g a r r i s o n would have been 
d i f f i c u l t , b u t perhaps not i m p o s s i b l e , t o m a i n t a i n . At a l l e v e n t s , Sapor 
was a b l e to e x p e l Sauromaces, an a c t i o n which Ammianus (27, 12, 4) 
c h a r a c t e r i z e s as p e r f i d i a c a r r i e d out by the P e r s i a n k i n g ut a r b i t r i o 
se monstraret i n s u l t a r e nostrorum. 

62 
See B l o c k l e y (at n. 49) 63-66, and c f . Chrysos (at n. 4) 30 n. 3. 
See n. 49 above. Of the sources l i s t e d t h e r e Ammianus, L i b a n i u s , 

F e s t u s , and M a l a l a s had a S y r i a n o r i g i n o r c o n n e c t i o n s . In g e n e r a l on 
the a t t i t u d e towards the s e t t l e m e n t see R. Turcan, "L'abandon de N i s i b e 
e t l ' o p i n i o n p u b l i q u e (363 ap. J . - C . ) , " i n Melanges d'archeologie o f f e r t s 

a Andre Piganiol I I ( P a r i s 1966) 875-90. Turcan emphasizes the s p l i t 
between pagan and C h r i s t i a n o p i n i o n and remarks the u n r e a l i s t i c a l l y 
f a v o u r a b l e judgements o f the l a t t e r . In f a c t , the judgements on both 
s i d e s are almost a l l ad hominem ( J u l i a n o r J o v i a n ) . T h e m i s t i u s alone 
(Or. 8, 114C) addresses the q u e s t i o n o f digengagement on the e a s t e r n 
f r o n t i e r , which he views as a p o s i t i v e development. 

64 
Cf. the i n s t r u c t i o n s o f T i b e r i u s I I to the Roman envoys i n 574-75 

to attempt t o o b t a i n a t r u c e i n Armenia and the E a s t , but i f they c o u l d 
not achieve both t o use a l l means to o b t a i n one f o r the E a s t (Men. P r o t . 
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[at n. 10] F r . 18, 3). 
See n. 47 above. 

6 6 Chrysos, t o o , (at n. 4) 32-36 a l s o argues t h a t the wording o f 
t h i s c l a u s e was d e l i b e r a t e l y l e f t vague. The s t r a t e g i c importance o f 
Armenia t o both Rome and P e r s i a does not need i l l u s t r a t i o n . Even a f t e r 
the e v a c u a t i o n o f Armenia i n 363 the Romans r e t a i n e d c o n t r o l o f C o l c h i s 
and p r o b a b l y L a z i c a ( i . e . the s o u t h - e a s t e r n c o a s t a l r e g i o n s o f the B l a c k 
Sea) . 


